
 
Lyme Regis Town Council 

Town Council Offices 
Guildhall Cottage                                      Tel: 01297 445175 
   Church Street                                        Fax: 01297 443773 

Lyme Regis 
Dorset 

        John Wright             DT7 3BS 
         Town Clerk     email: townclerk@lymeregistowncouncil.gov.uk 
 
Notice is given of an extraordinary meeting of the Lyme Regis Town Council to be held at the 
Council Offices, St Michael’s Business Centre, Church Street, Lyme Regis on Wednesday 25 
March 2026 commencing at 7pm when the following business is proposed to be transacted: 

 
John Wright 
Town Clerk 

20.03.26 

 
Members are reminded that in reaching decisions they should take into consideration the town 
council’s decision to declare a climate emergency and ambition to become carbon neutral by 2030 
and beyond. 
 
AGENDA                  
 
1. Public Forum 
 

 Twenty minutes will be made available for public comment and response in relation to items 
on this agenda 
 
Individuals will be permitted a maximum of three minutes each to address the committee 

 
2. Apologies  
 

To receive and record any apologies and reasons for absence 
 

The open and transparent proceedings of Full Council and committee meetings will be audio 
recorded and recordings will be held for one year by the town council. 
 
If members of the public make a representation to the meeting, they will be deemed to have 
consented to being audio recorded. 
 
If members of the public have any queries regarding audio recording of meetings, please contact the 
town clerk. 



3.  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that if they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest on their register of 
interests relating to any item on the agenda they are prevented from participating in any 
discussion or voting on that matter at the meeting and to do so would amount to a criminal 
offence.  Similarly if you are or become aware of a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter 
under consideration at this meeting which is not on your register of interests or is in the 
process of being added to your register you must disclose such interest at this meeting and 
register it within 28 days. 

 
4. Dispensations 
 
 To note the grant of dispensations made by the town clerk in relation to the business of this 

meeting 
 
5. Allocation of Community Grants 2026-27  
 
 To provide information to assist members in the allocation of community grants to local 

organisations in 2026-27 
 
6. Annual Meeting of Electors 
 

To inform members about an anonymous challenge made to Dorset Council’s director of legal 
and democratic about the use of Woodmead halls for the Annual Meeting of Electors on 24 
April 2026 and to allow members to consider whether to continue to hold the Annual Meeting 
of Electors at Woodmead Halls or to find another venue 

 



AGENDA ITEM 5 
 

Committee: Extraordinary Full Council 
 
Date: 25 March 2026 
 
Title: Allocation of Community Grants 2026-27 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To provide information to assist members in the allocation of community grants to local 
organisations in 2026-27 
 
Recommendation 
 
Members agree the allocation of community grants for 2026-27 to organisations who have 
satisfied the Community Grants’ Policy and Procedure 
 
Report 

 
1. For the financial year 2026-27, the council has set aside £15,000 to support local 

organisations with community fund grants. 
  

2. Applications can be made for up to £1,000pa. 
 
3. As per the community fund policy and procedure, applications were invited at the end of 

January 2026, with a deadline for submission of applications of midday on Friday 6 
March 2026.  

 
4. Public notices were placed in local newspapers, and on the council’s website and social 

media inviting local organisations to apply for a community grant of up to £1,000.  
 
5. By the deadline, 21 applications had been submitted. There were no late applications. 
 
6. All organisations awarded a 2025-26 grant have submitted their end of project forms. 

 
7. The following organisations have not yet claimed their 2025-26 grant, but they have 

until 31 March 2026 to do so: 1st Lym Valley Scouts, Lyme Bay Chorale, Lyme 
Heartbeat, Lyme Regis Pantomime Society, Mosaic – Supporting Bereaved Children, 
and Woodroffe School. 

 
8. A spreadsheet detailing the 2026-27 applications is attached, appendix 5A. 

Applications have been listed in alphabetical order. 
 
9. The total amount requested is £11,183.92, against a £15,000 budget. 

 

10. Copies of all the application forms are attached, appendices 5B to V. 
 
11. The supporting documents can be made available to members by email on request.  
 



12. There was one late application, from the KGV Trustees, which manage the playing field 
in Uplyme. The organisation applied for a £500 grant to cover the costs of an event as 
part of Sporting Lyme 2026, covering up-front costs such as booking charges, first aid 
and marketing. The event is due to be held on 5 July 2026 and will involve croquet, 
tennis, and rounders. Without up-front funding, there is a possibility this event will have 
to be cancelled. Members are asked whether this application should be considered, 
under the circumstances. The application has been attached as appendix 5W. If 
approved, the total amount requested would be £11,683.92. 

 
 

Adrianne Mullins 
Assistant town clerk 
March 2026 



APPENDIX 5A 
 

Name of organisation Purpose of grant
 Amount 

requested 
 Project cost 

Other funding from 

LRTC

Axminster and Lyme 

Cancer Support 

To fund pre-bereavement and 

bereavement counselling for two Lyme 

Regis clients

 £               1,000.00  £       8,000.00 
£1,000 community 

grant in 2025/26

Friends of Lyme Regis 

Museum

To deliver a programme of seven lectures 

in 2026, including hall hire, speaker fees 

and insurance

 £                   500.00  £          723.80  N/A 

Little Green Change

To deliver environmental education 

opportunities via Woodroffe School - work 

experience, green skills placements, 

highlighting volunteering opportunities, 

community seed sowing

 £                   495.00  £          495.00 
 £500 community grant 

in 2025/26 

Low Carb Lyme

To grow Low Carb Lyme into a town-wide 

campaign by training members of the peer 

support group, working with food 

establishments and community events

 £                   475.00  £          600.00  N/A 

LymeArts Community Trust

Electrical works and improvement of 

storage and organisation of technical 

equipment

 £               1,000.00  £       2,118.98 
 £6,412.88 large capital 

grant in 2025-26 

Lyme Bay Chorale

The continued expansion of the young 

singers' bursary scheme providing music 

lessons and membership for local young 

people

 £                   490.00  £          980.00 
 £490 community grant 

in 2025/26 

Lyme Morris To hire musicians for performances  £                   500.00  £          500.00 
 £500 community grant 

in 2025/26 

Lyme Regis/Barfleur 

Twinning Association

Annual subscription to the Dorset 

Twinning Association, an afternoon drop-

in session for new and existing members, 

a French evening, to pay for a gift and a 

meal for Barfleur hosts

 £                   420.00  £          420.00  N/A 

Lyme Regis Bowling Club
To replace two under-counter fridges in 

the clubhouse kitchen
 £                   378.00  £          378.00 

 £500 community grant 

in 2025/26 

Lyme Regis Community 

Support

To purchase seeds and plants for the 

community garden
 £                   300.00  £          300.00 

 £479.98 community 

grant in 2025/26 

Lyme Regis Development 

Trust

To purchase tools and equipment for 

turning and carpentry for the Dot Wood 

Workshop

 £                   437.93  £          437.93 

 £6,000pa term grant 

2025-30, specifically for 

The Hub 

Lyme Regis Pantomime 

Society

To purchase back cloths for different 

scenes in the annual pantomime 
 £                   500.00  £          919.00 

 £1,000 community 

grant in 2025/26 

Lyme Regis Pickleball Club

To purchase training aids to improve 

players' game and to purchase a more 

advanced paddle for beginners

 £                   443.00  £          443.00 
 £479.97 community 

grant in 2025/26 

Lyme Regis Skatepark 

Committee

To deliver skateboard lessons at St 

Michael's and Mrs Ethelston's Primary 

Schools

 £                   500.00  £          720.00 
 £499 community grant 

in 2025/26 

Lyme Regis Taekwondo 

Club

To fund an instructor's course for the 

assistant coach to become a qualified 

instructor

 £                   300.00  £          300.00  N/A 

Mosaic - Supporting 

Bereaved Children

To offer one child/young person from 

Lyme Regis seven sessions of 

bereavement counselling to help them 

manage their grief, and to host a 

bereavement café at Woodroffe School

 £                   500.00  £          500.00 
 £450 community grant 

in 2025/26 

Over 70s Christmas Dinner 

Fund Committee
To help fund the Christmas dinner  £                   500.00  £       2,600.00 

 £363.56 community 

grant in 2025/26 

Powder Monkeys Explorer 

Sea Scout Unit

To purchase four individual stand-up 

paddleboards and quick release waist 

belt leashes for the unit, to also be used 

as safety craft for other water-based 

activities

 £                   500.00  £          880.84 
 £499 community grant 

in 2023/24 

Rosie Jackson Personal 

Trainer

To help fund a charity relay half marathon 

in aid of Axminster and Lyme Cancer 

Support

 £                   500.00  £       1,250.00  N/A 

The Lyme Regis Sea 

School Trust

To purchase a new mast for a Bahia, a 

sail for a Bahia, a mast for a Pico and 

funding towards one of two open days for 

Sporting Lyme

 £               1,000.00  £       2,833.81 
 £1,000 community 

grant in 2025/26 

Uplyme and Lyme Regis 

Cricket Club

To purhase a new kit bag to help with the 

development of the youth and women's 

sections

 £                   444.99  £          444.99 

 £1,000 community 

grant in 2025/26 and 

£2,000 large capital 

grant in 2025/26 

 £             11,183.92 

DETAILS OF APPLICANT
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AGENDA ITEM 6 
Committee: Extraordinary Full Council  
 
Date: 23 March 2026 
 
Title: Annual Meeting of Electors 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To inform members about an anonymous challenge made to Dorset Council’s director of legal and 
democratic about the use of Woodmead halls for the Annual Meeting of Electors on 24 April 2026 and 
to allow members to consider whether to continue to hold the Annual Meeting of Electors at 
Woodmead Halls or to find another venue 
 
Recommendation 
 
Members consider the report and endorse the town clerk’s view that Annual Meetings of Electors 
should continue at Woodmead Halls. 
 
Background 
 
1. The town council has historically held its Annual Meeting of Electors at Woodmead Halls. 
 
Report 
 
2. On 18 February 2026, Dorset Council’s director of legal and democratic emailed the town clerk 

in response to correspondence from a third party, below is an extract from that email: 
 

‘‘Lyme Regis Town Council hold there Annual Meeting of Electors in the Woodmead 
Halls, Lyme Regis. This venue holds a premises licence, as registered with DC, see 
attached. I also attach a piece of national government legislation stating rulings for 
these meetings. Within the first paragraph, it states that these meetings cannot be held 
in a licenced premises, unless somewhere else isn't available. Well there are other 
options in my opinion, such as Pine Hall, Church Hall, just to name a couple. I would be 
grateful for a bit of clarity on this and in your interpretation is this in breach of the 
legislation.” 
 

3. The view of Dorset Council’s director of legal and democratic is that it is not for Dorset Council 
to second guess where Lyme Regis Town Council should hold its annual meeting.  

 
4. Dorset Council’s director of legal and democratic responded to the third party to inform them 

he would pass on the concern as ‘a reminder about the need to comply with the requirement in 
schedule 12 to the 1972 Act,’ i.e., that the meeting must not be held in premises which at the 
time may be used for the supply of alcohol, unless no other suitable room is available either 
free of charge or at a reasonable cost. 

5. Although not directly relevant to this report, the same legislative requirement applies to polling 
stations; Dorset Council and its predecessor councils have historically used Woodmead Halls 
as a polling station. 

 
6. The town council is not unique in its use of a licenced premises for its Annual Meeting of 

Electors; many town and parish councils hold these events in their community centres and 
many of these community centres are licenced. 

 
7. The town clerk’s view is Woodmead Halls is the most appropriate venue in Lyme Regis for the 

Annual Meeting of Electors; it has a car park and level access, and, although it is a licenced 
premises, the bar is not open during the annual meeting. 

 



8. Since the issue was referred to the town clerk on 18 February 2026, the director of legal and 
democratic has been in contact with the chief executive of Dorset Association of Parish and 
Town Councils (DAPTC). The chief executive of DAPTC supports the council’s rationale for 
holding Annual Meetings of Electors at Woodmead Halls.  

 
John Wright 
Town clerk 
March 2026 

 
 

 


